# OP \$165.00 27801

ETAS ID: TM542325

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                     | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type             |
|--------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------|
| Initia, Inc.             |          | 09/23/2019     | Corporation: NEW JERSEY |
| York Telecom Corporation |          | 09/23/2019     | Corporation: NEW JERSEY |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Newspring Mezzanine Capital II, LP |
|-------------------|------------------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 555 E. Lancaster Avenue            |
| Internal Address: | Suite 4                            |
| City:             | Radnor                             |
| State/Country:    | PENNSYLVANIA                       |
| Postal Code:      | 19087                              |
| Entity Type:      | Limited Partnership: DELAWARE      |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                                |  |
|----------------------|----------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 2780158  | INITIA                                   |  |
| Registration Number: | 4397584  | YORKTEL VIDEOCLOUD                       |  |
| Serial Number:       | 77215769 | COLLABORATIVE OPERATING ROOM ENVIRONMENT |  |
| Serial Number:       | 77215698 | TOTAL MANAGED CONFERENCING SERVICES (TMC |  |
| Serial Number:       | 77276126 | INTELLI-PRESENCE                         |  |
| Registration Number: | 1704122  | CALLVIEW                                 |  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 03 ma

**Phone:** 2155695619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye
Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 137427-01001        |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Timothy D. Pecsenye |

900516536 REEL: 006753 FRAME: 0566

| SIGNATURE:                                 | /Timothy D. Pecsenye/ |  |  |  |
|--|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| <b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 09/24/2019             |                       |  |  |  |
| Total Attachments: 3                       |                       |  |  |  |
| source=Newspring-York IP release#page1.tif |                       |  |  |  |
| source=Newspring-York IP release#page2.tif |                       |  |  |  |
| source=Newspring-York IP release#page3.tif |                       |  |  |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006753 FRAME: 0567

RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 23rd day of September, 2019, by

NewSpring Mezzanine Capital II, L.P., as collateral agent ("NewSpring"), a Delaware limited partnership,

in favor of York Telecom Corporation, a New Jersey corporation, and Initia, Inc., a New Jersey

corporation (collectively, the "Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, NewSpring hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates, and

extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all liens and security interests it may

have upon the trademarks and copyrights listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof,

which liens and security interests were established under and pursuant to that certain Patents, Trademarks,

and Copyrights Security Agreement dated as of October 3, 2013 made by Company in favor of NewSpring.

NewSpring consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request and cost of Company,

such further instruments, documents and release forms as Company may reasonably request to more

effectively, release, terminate and extinguish any such liens and security interests upon such trademarks

and copyrights.

137427.01001/121699620v.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006753 FRAME: 0568 This Release shall be binding upon NewSpring's legal representatives, assigns and successors.

NEWSPRING MEZZANINE CAPITAL II, L.P.

By: NSM II GP, LP, its general partner

By: NSM II GP, LLC, its general partner

By:

Andrew Panzo, Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO IP RELEASE]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006753 FRAME: 0569

### **SCHEDULE A**

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

| Trademark / Servicemark                            | Registration/<br>Application<br>Number | Registration/A<br>pplication<br>Date | Owner  |
|--|--|--------------------------------------|--------|
| INITIA with design                                 | 2780158                                | 11/4/2003                            | Initia |
| YORKTEL VIDEOCLOUD                                 | 4397584                                | 9/3/2013                             | York   |
| COLLABORATIVE OPERATING<br>ROOM ENVIRONMENT (CORE) | 77/215,769                             | 6/26/2007                            | York   |
| TOTAL MANAGED<br>CONFERENCING SERVICES<br>(TMCS)   | 77/215,698                             | 6/26/2007                            | York   |
| INTELLI-PRESENCE                                   | 77/276,126                             | 9/11/2007                            | York   |
| CallView   | 1704122*                               | July 28, 1992                        | Initia |

<sup>\*</sup>Initia has abandoned the mark CallView, but it is not abandoned of record.

On July 16, 2013, York filed a Trademark/Service Mark application with the USPTO for "YORKTEL," and "YORKTEL" and design Serial Numbers: 86011443 and 86011439, respectively.

Initia Copyright: Copyright Registration V3469 D233 PI-3, Registration Certificate dated 5/4/01 entitled Bonding Imux Protocol.

137427.01001/121699620v.3

RECORDED: 09/24/2019

TRADEMARK **REEL: 006753 FRAME: 0570**